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A IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Definitions

NOTICE: This indicates that damage to the appliance or

A WARNING property may occur as a result of non-compliance with this
— : — advisory.
This indicates that death or serious injuries may . ) . ) )
A\ CAUTION

This indicates that minor or moderate injuries may
occur as a result of non-observance of this warning.

A WARNING:

If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a
fire or explosion may result causing property damage,
personal injury or death.

-- Do not store or use combustible materials,
gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids
in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

-- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS

» Do not try to light any appliance.

» Do not touch any electrical switch.

* Do not use any phone in your building.

* Immediately call your gas supplier from a
neighbor’s phone. Follow the gas supplier’s
instructions.

» If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call
the fire department.

-- Installation and service must be performed by a
gualified installer, authorized service agency or
the gas supplier.
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A IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING A WARNING

If the information in this manual is not followed
exactly, property damage or personal injury may

TIP OVER HAZARD!

result. A child or adult can tip the
Read the instructions completely before attempting range over and be killed.
one of these procedures. Verify that the anti-tip
Installation of a Low Backguard requires access to bracket is securely installed.
the mounting screws on the back and sides of the Ensure the anti-tip bracket
range. If electrical or gas connections prevent access is engaged whenever the
to the screws, contact a qualified technician before range is moved to a new
proceeding. location.

Do not operate the range without the anti-tip bracket
in place. Failure to follow the instructions in this
manual can result in death or serious burns to

Appliance Handling Safety children and adults.
A CAUTION Check for proper installation and use of the anti-tip
bracket. Carefully tip the range forward pulling from
« The range is heavy and requires at least two the back to ensure that the anti-tip bracket engages
persons or proper equipment to move. the range leg and prevents tip-over. Range should

« Hidden surfaces may have sharp edges. Use not move more than 1" (25 mm.

gloves and caution when reaching behind or
under appliance.

Do not move the range by the oven door handle. You may NOTICE
wish to remove the oven door for easier handling. See the
Installation Manual for your range for more information.

Proper Handling Technique

Turn power OFF at the service panel. Lock service panel to To avoid risk of damage to the range oven door, do
prevent power from being turned ON accidentally. not lift, push, or pull the range by holding the door

. ] handle. Take care not to touch the oven heating
Refer to range data plate for more information. See the element also located at the top of the oven cavity,
Installation Manual for your range for the data plate just behind the ridged area.
location. . ~

Note: It is recommended to wear gloves and long
sleeves to protect hands and forearms from
abrasion and potential scratches during the sliding
process. It is also recommended to take off watches
and jewelry and to wear work shoes during
installation for foot protection.

.English 2 9001062516 Rev A



Low Backguard Installation (HDZBS301)

Notice:

There are two types of Dual Fuel Slide-In-Ranges; one with
a louver cover at the back of the range and one without the
louver cover. See the following procedures to determine
which model of range that you have and which procedure
to follow.

Procedure for a Dual Fuel
Slide-In-Range with louver
cover (see Figure 1)

Tools Needed

e Torx T20 screwdriver

 gloves

Preparation

A IMPORTANT!
Can you slide the range out enough to have access to the
rear and side screws of the rear louver cover and trim?

« If you can slide the range out, continue with the
procedure.

» If you cannot slide the range out, contact a qualified
service technician to disconnect the gas or electrical
connections that prevent the range from being pulled
out before proceeding.

» Read the Tip Over Warning in the Safety section of this

manual. Be aware of this hazard when the range has
been pulled out of the anti-tip bracket for this

installation.

Procedure

1. Confirm that the range is cool enough to be handled on
all surfaces.

2. Slide the range out enough to access the rear louver
cover mounting screws. See Figure 1: Rear louver
cover screw locations.

3. If your range does not have a louver cover (see
Figure 1), go to the procedure starting on page 5.

4. Remove the four screws holding the rear louver cover
(see Figure 1). Save these screws to reattach the
louver cover.

9001062516 Rev A

louver cover

Figure 1: Rear louver cover screw locations

5. Lift the louver cover out of the slots holding it in place
(see Figure 2). Note the slot locations for later.

6. Remove the cooktop grates.

7. Remove the screws holding the trim (five screws on the
back and one screw on each end)(see Figured 2).
Save these screws for installation of the Low
Backguard.

M/ €

Figure 2: Trim screw locations (louver cover removed)

8. Rotate the trim forward, slide slightly to the front, and
lift it off.
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9. Place the Low Backguard in position A (See Figure 3) 10. Rotate the Low Backguard to a vertical position,
and then move it to position B (engaging the alignment aligning hole 2 in the Low Backguard with hole 3 on
device 1 inside the Low Backguard) (the appearance of both sides of the range (see Figure 4).
the devices may not be exactly as shown).

Figure 4: Low Backguard placement 2

11. Secure the Low Backguard with one screw at each end
(through holes 2 and 3) (lightly tighten).

12. Hold the Low Backguard in a vertical position while
installing and tightening the five screws in the back
(see Figure 2).

13. Finish tightening the screws at each end.

14. Place the rear louver cover into its slots and secure
with four screws (see Figures 1 and 2).

15. If necessary, have a qualified service technician
reattach the electrical or gas connections, while
performing the next step in the procedure.

16. Slide the range back into position, being sure to
engage the anti-tip bracket. See the Tip Over Hazard
Warning earlier in this instruction and also in the Slide-
In Range Installation Manual.

17. Replace the cooktop grates.

Figure 3: Low Backguard placement 1

Figure 5: Low Backguard in position
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Procedure for a Dual Fuel
Slide-In-Range without louver
cover

Tools Needed

e Torx T20 screwdriver

 gloves

Preparation

A IMPORTANT!
Can you slide the range out enough to have access to the
rear and side rear trim screws? See Figure 6.

* If you can slide the range out, continue with the
procedure,

« If you cannot slide the range out, contact a qualified
service technician to disconnect the gas or electrical
connections that prevent the range from being pulled
out before continuing with the procedure.

» Read the Tip Over Warning in the Safety Section of this
manual. Be aware of this when the range has been
pulled out of the anti-tip bracket for this installation.

Procedure

1. Confirm that the range is cool enough to be handled on
all surfaces.

2. Slide the range out enough to access the trim mounting
screws.

3. Remove the cooktop grates.

4. |If the rear of the range does not look like the range in
Figure 6, go to the procedure on page 3.

5. Remove the screws holding the trim (five screws on the
back and one screw on each end)(see Figure 6). Save
these screws for installing the Low Backguard.

Figure 6: Trim screw locations

6. Lift the trim off.
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7. Lower the Low Backguard into place, aligning the holes
at 1 with the holes at 2 on both sides of the range. See
Figure 7.

Figure 7: Low Backguard placement

8. Secure the Low Backguard with one screw at each end

and then hold the Low Backguard in a vertical position
while securing the 5 screws in the back (see Figure 6).

9. If necessary, have a qualified service technician

reattach the electrical or gas connections, while
performing the next step in the procedure.

10. Slide the range back into position, being sure to

engage the anti-tip bracket. See the Tip Over Hazard
Warning earlier in this instruction and also in the Slide-
In Range Installation Manual

11. Replace the cooktop grates.

Figure 8: Low Backguard in position
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Définitions concernant la sécurité

AVIS : Ceci indigue que la non-conformité a cet avis de

A AVERTISSEMENT sécurité peut entrainer des dégats a l'appareil ou matériels.
Ceci indique que le non-respect de cet Remarque : Ceci vous avertit que d'importantes
avertissement peut entrainer des blessures graves, informations et/ou conseils sont fournis.
voire la mort.

A\ ATTENTION

Ceci indique que le non-respect de cet
avertissement peut entrainer des blessures légéres
ou modérées.

A\ *AVERTISSEMENT :

Si les informations de ce manuel ne sont pas suivies a
la lettre, un incendie ou une explosion peuvent se
produire entrainant des dommages matériels, des
Iésions corporelles ou la mort.

--  Ne pas ranger ou utiliser de matériaux
combustibles, essence ou autres liquides et
vapeurs inflammables a proximité de cet
appareil ou d'aucun autre appareil.

-- QUE FAIRE SI VOUS SENTEZ UNE ODEUR DE
GAZ

* Netentez pas d'allumer un appareil, quel
qgu'il soit.

 Netouchez a aucun interrupteur électrique.

e N'utilisez pas les téléphones de votre
immeuble.

e Téléphonez immédiatement a votre
fournisseur de gaz de chez un voisin. Suivez
les instructions du fournisseur de gaz.

e Sivous ne parvenez pas a joindre votre
fournisseur de gaz, appelez le service
d'incendie.

-- L'installation et les réparations doivent étre
effectuées par un installateur qualifié, un
organisme de service autorisé ou le fournisseur
de gaz.
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A IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES

A AVERTISSEMENT

Si les informations figurant dans ce manuel ne sont pas
suivies a la lettre, des dommages matériels ou des Iésions
corporelles peuvent s'ensuivre.

Lire intégralement les instructions avant de tenter
d'effectuer I'une de ces procédures.

L'installation d'un dosseret bas nécessite I'accés aux vis de
montage a l'arriére et sur les cotés de la cuisiniere. Si les
raccordements électriques ou de gaz empéchent l'accés
aux vis, contactez un technicien qualifié avant de procéder
a l'installation.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Sécurité de manutention de I'appareil
A ATTENTION

e Lacuisiniere est lourde et il faut au moins deux
personnes ou I'équipement approprié pour la
déplacer.

e Les surfaces cachées peuvent comporter des arétes
vives. Utilisez des gants et faites attention en tendant
le bras derriére I'appareil ou en dessous.

DANGER DE BASCULEMENT!

Il est possible pour un enfant ou
un adulte de faire basculer la
cuisiniere et d'étre tué. Vérifier
que le support antibasculement a
été bien installé. S'assurer que le
support antibasculement est
réengagé lorsque la cuisiniere
est déplacée a un autre endroit.

Ne pas faire fonctionner la cuisiniere si le support
antibasculement n'est pas en place. Le non-respect des
instructions de ce manuel peut entrainer la mort ou des
brllures graves chez les enfants ou les adultes.

Vérifier que le support antibasculement est installé et utilisé
correctement. Saisir I'extrémité arriére de la cuisiniére et tirer
pour essayer de l'incliner doucement vers I'avant pour vérifier
si les dispositifs antibasculement sont engagés au niveau
des pieds de la cuisiniére et empéchent celle-ci de basculer.
La cuisiniére ne doit pas se déplacer de plus de 1 po

(25 mm).

Ne pas déplacer la cuisiniére en la tenant avec la poignée de la
porte du four. Vous souhaiterez peut-étre démonter la porte du
four de la cuisiniere pour faciliter le maniement de celle-ci. Pour
de plus amples renseignements, consultez le Manuel d'installation
de votre cuisiniére.

Coupez le courant au panneau d'entrée d'électricité. Verrouillez le
panneau d'entrée d'électricité pour éviter que le courant ne soit
rétabli accidentellement.

Pour de plus amples renseignements, consultez la plaque
signalétique de la cuisiniére. Pour connaitre I'emplacement de la
plaque signalétique, consultez le Manuel d'installation de votre
cuisiniere.
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AVIS

Bonne technique de manutention

Pour éviter tout risque d'endommagement de la porte du
four de la cuisinieére, ne pas soulever, pousser, ni tirer la
cuisiniére en la tenant par la poignée de la porte. Faire
attention a ne pas toucher I'élément chauffant du four
également situé sur la partie supérieure de la cavité du
four, juste derriére la zone striée.

Remarque : Il est recommandé de porter des gants et
des manches longues afin de se protéger les mains et les
avant-bras contre les frottements et les égratignures
éventuelles pendant le processus de glissement. Il est
également recommandé d'enlever montres et bijoux et de
porter des chaussures de travail pendant l'installation
pour assurer la protection des pieds.

9001062516 Rév. A



Installation du dosseret bas (HDZBS301)

Avis :

Il existe deux types de cuisinieres intégrées bi-
combustibles; I'une dispose d'une grille d'aération située a
l'arriére de la cuisiniere et l'autre pas. Voir les procédures
suivantes afin de déterminer quel modéle de cuisiniére
vous possédez et quelle est la procédure a suivre.

Procédure pour une cuisiniere
intégrée bi-combustible avec
grille d'aération (voir Figure 1)

Outils nécessaires

e Tournevis Torx T20

e Gants

Préparation

A IMPORTANT!

Peut-on faire glisser la cuisiniere vers l'avant suffisamment
pour pouvoir accéder aux vis arriére et latéraux de la grille
d'aération et de la garniture arriere (voir Figure 1)?

»  Sivous parvenez a faire glisser la cuisiniére vers
l'avant, continuez la procédure.

e Sivous ne parvenez pas a faire glisser la cuisiniére
vers l'avant, contactez un technicien de maintenance
gualifié pour débrancher les raccordements de gaz ou
électriques qui vous empéchent de tirer la cuisiniere
avant de poursuivre.

» Lisez l'avertissement relatif au basculement dans la
section sur la sécurité du présent manuel. Soyez
conscient de ce danger apres avoir tiré la cuisiniére
hors du support antibasculement pour les besoins de
cette installation.

Marche a suivre

1. Confirmez que la cuisiniére est suffisamment froide
pour permettre la manipulation de toutes les surfaces.

2. Faites glisser la cuisiniére suffisamment vers I'avant
pour pouvoir accéder aux vis de montage de la grille
d'aération arriére. Voir Figure 1 : Emplacements des
vis de la grille d'aération arriére.

3. Sivotre cuisiniére ne dispose pas d'une grille
d'aération (voir Figure 1), allez a la procédure qui
débute page 5.

4. Enlevez les quatre vis qui maintiennent la grille
d'aération arriere en place (voir Figure 1). Conservez
ces vis pour remettre la grille d'aération en place.

9001062516 Rev. A

louver cover

Figure 1 : Emplacements des vis de la grille d'aération
arriére

5. Soulevez la grille d'aération hors des fentes qui la
maintiennent en place (voir Figure 2). Repérez les
emplacement des fentes pour plus tard.

6. Retirez les grilles de la table de cuisson.

7. Retirez les vis qui maintiennent la garniture (cinqg vis a
I'arriére et une vis a chaque extrémité) (voir Figure 2).
Conservez ces vis pour l'installation du dosseret bas.

Figure 2 : Emplacements des vis de la garniture (grille
d'aération retirée)

8. Faites pivoter la garniture vers l'avant, puis faites-la
Iégérement glisser vers l'avant et soulevez-la pour la
sortir.
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9. Amenez le dosseret bas dans la position A (voir Figure
3), puis déplacez-le vers la position B (en engageant le
dispositif d'alignement 1 a l'intérieur du dosseret bas)
(ces dispositifs peuvent ne pas correspondre
exactement a l'illustration).

o

A

“Arrenreereenrn

Figure 3 : Mise en place du dosseret bas 1
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10. Faites pivoter le dosseret bas pour le mettre en position
verticale tout en alignant le trou 2 dans le dosseret bas
avec le trou 3 des deux cdtés de la cuisiniere
(voir Figure 4).

{-w,_“A,..,......._".

",
vy e,
.
-

Figure 4 : Mise en place du dosseret bas 2

11. Fixez le dosseret bas a l'aide d'une vis a chaque extrémité
(a travers les trous 2 et 3) (serrez légérement).

12. Maintenez le dosseret bas en position verticale tout en
installant et en serrant les cinq vis a l'arriere
(voir Figure 2).

13. Finissez de serrer les vis a chaque extrémité.

14. Placez la grille d'aération arriére dans les fentes
correspondantes et fixez-la & l'aide de quatre vis (voir
Figures 1 et 2).

15. Si nécessaire, faites appel & un technicien de
maintenance qualifié pour rebrancher les raccordements
électriques ou de gaz.

16. Faites coulisser la cuisiniére pour la remettre dans sa
position initiale en veillant & engager le support
antibasculement. Voir I'avertissement relatif au danger de
basculement au début de ces instructions ainsi que le
Manuel d'installation de la cuisiniére encastrée.

17. Remettre les grilles de la table de cuisson en place.

Figure 5 : Dosseret bas en position
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Procédure pour une cuisiniere
intégrée bi-combustible sans
grille d'aération

Outils nécessaires

 Tournevis Torx T20

e Gants

Préparation
A IMPORTANT!

Peut-on faire glisser la cuisiniére vers I'avant suffisamment pour

pouvoir accéder aux vis arriere et latéraux de la garniture arriere?

¢ Sivous parvenez a faire glisser la cuisiniere vers l'avant,
continuez la procédure.

¢ Sivous ne parvenez pas a faire glisser la cuisiniére vers
I'avant, contactez un technicien de maintenance qualifié pour
débrancher les raccordements de gaz ou électriques qui
vous empéchent de tirer la cuisiniére avant de poursuivre la
procédure.

e Lisez l'avertissement relatif au basculement dans la section
sur la sécurité du présent manuel. Soyez conscient de cela
aprés avoir tiré la cuisiniére hors du support antibasculement
pour les besoins de cette installation.

Marche a suivre

1. Confirmez que la cuisiniére est suffisamment froide pour
permettre la manipulation de toutes les surfaces.

2. Faites glisser la cuisiniére suffisamment vers l'avant pour
pouvoir accéder aux vis de montage de la garniture.

3. Retirez les grilles de la table de cuisson.

4. Sil'arriere de la cuisiniére ne ressemble pas a l'illustration de
la cuisiniére de la Figure 6, allez a la procédure page 3.

5. Retirez les vis qui maintiennent la garniture (cing vis a
l'arriere et une vis a chaque extrémité) (voir Figure 6).
Conservez ces vis pour installer le dosseret bas.

Figure 6 : Emplacements des vis de la garniture

6. Soulevez la garniture pour la sortir.

9001062516 Rev. A

7. Abaissez le dosseret bas en position tout en alignant
les trous de I'emplacement 1 avec les trous de
I'emplacement 2 des deux c6tés de la cuisiniére.

Figure 7 : Positionnement du dosseret bas

8. Fixez le dosseret bas a l'aide d'une vis a chaque extrémité,
puis maintenez le dosseret bas en position verticale tout en
fixant les 5 vis a l'arriére (voir Figure 6).

9. Sinécessaire, faites appel & un technicien de maintenance
qualifié pour rebrancher les raccordements électriques.

10. Faites coulisser la cuisiniere pour la remettre dans sa
position initiale en veillant a engager le support
antibasculement. Voir l'avertissement relatif au danger de
basculement au début de ces instructions ainsi que le
Manuel d'installation de la cuisiniére encastrée.

11. Remettre les grilles de la table de cuisson en place.

Figure 8 : Dosseret bas en position
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Definiciones de seguridad

AVISO: Esto indica que pueden producirse dafios al
A ADVERTENCIA electrodoméstico o dafios materiales como resultado de la
falta de cumplimiento de esta recomendacion.

Esto indica que pueden producirse la muerte o ) _ B )
lesiones graves como resultado de la falta de Nota: Esto le avisa sobre informacion y/o consejos

cumplimiento de esta advertencia. importantes.

A\ PRECAUCION

Esto indica que pueden producirse lesiones
menores 0 moderadas como resultado de la falta de
cumplimiento de esta advertencia.

A\ ADVERTENCIA:

Si no sigue la informacién de este manual exactamente,
pueden producirse un incendio 0 una explosion que
pueden causar dafios materiales, lesiones personales o
la muerte.

-- No almacene ni utilice materiales combustibles,
gasolina ni otros vapores ni liquidos
inflamables cerca de este electrodoméstico ni
de ningln otro.

--  QUE DEBE HACER SI SIENTE OLOR A GAS

* No intente encender ningun
electrodoméstico.

« No toque ningun interruptor eléctrico.

* No use ningun teléfono en su edificio.

 Llame inmediatamente a su proveedor de
gas desde el teléfono de un vecino. Siga las
instrucciones del proveedor de gas.

* Sino puede comunicarse con su proveedor
de gas, llame al departamento de bomberos.

-- Lainstalacion y el servicio técnico deben ser
realizados por un instalador calificado, una
agencia de servicio técnico autorizada o el
proveedor de gas.
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A INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A ADVERTENCIA A ADVERTENCIA

Si no sigue la informacién de este manual
exactamente, pueden producirse dafios materiales o
lesiones personales. Un nifio o un adulto pueden

Lea las instrucciones por completo antes de intentar hacer caer la estufa y morir.

realizar uno de estos procedimientos. Ver.'f'q,u cque ?I.SOporte
anticaidas esté instalado

iPELIGRO DE CAIDA!

La instalacion de una placa antisalpicaduras inferior firmemente. Asegurese de que
requiere tener acceso a los tornillos de montaje que el soporte anticaidas esté

se encuentran en la parte trasera y en los lados de la enganchado al mover la estufa
estufa. Si las conexiones eléctricas o de gas impiden a una nueva ubicacién.

tener acceso a los tornillos, comuniquese con un

. . No utilice la estufa si el soporte anticaidas no esta en su
técnico calificado antes de proceder.

lugar. Si no se siguen las instrucciones incluidas en este
manual, podrian producirse quemaduras graves o la
muerte en nifios y adultos.

Verifique la instalacion y el uso adecuados del soporte

Seg uri d ad en el man eJ 0 d el anticaidas. Con cuidado, incline la estufa hacia adelante

electrodoméstico tirando desde la parte trasera, a fin de asegurarse de que
el soporte anticaidas esté enganchado en la pata de la

A PRECAUCI o N estufa y evite las caidas. La estufa no debe moverse mas

de 1 pulg. (25 mm).

e Laestufa es pesada, y se requieren, al menos,
dos personas o un equipo adecuado para
trasladarla.

« Las superficies ocultas pueden tener bordes AVISO
filosos. Use guantes y proceda con cuidado al
intentar tomar el electrodoméstico por la parte
trasera o desde abajo. Para evitar el riesgo de dafios a la puerta del horno de la

estufa, no levante, empuje ni jale la estufa usando el

mango de la puerta. Tenga cuidado de no tocar el
elemento de calentamiento del horno, que también se
encuentra en la parte superior de la cavidad del horno,
justo detras del &rea con surcos.

Técnica para el manejo adecuado

No mueva la estufa desde el mango de la puerta del horno.
Es posible que quiera retirar la puerta del horno para que
sea mas facil el manejo. Consulte el Manual de instalacién
de su estufa para obtener méas informacion.

APAGUE la alimentacion en el panel de servicio. Trabe el
panel de servicio para impedir que se ENCIENDA
accidentalmente la alimentacion eléctrica.

Consulte la placa de datos de la estufa para obtener mas
informacion. Consulte el Manual de instalacion de su
estufa para conocer la ubicacion de la placa de datos.

Nota: Se recomienda usar guantes y mangas largas para
proteger las manos y los antebrazos de la abrasion y de
posibles raspaduras durante el proceso de deslizamiento.
También se recomienda quitarse los relojes de manoy las
alhajas, y usar calzado de trabajo durante la instalacion
para proteger los pies.
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Instalacion de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior (HDZBS301)

Aviso:

Existen dos tipos de estufas deslizantes de dos
combustibles: una que incluye la cubierta de la rejilla de
ventilacion en la parte trasera de la estufa y otra que no la
incluye. Consulte los siguientes procedimientos para
determinar qué modelo de estufa tiene y qué
procedimiento seguir.

Procedimiento para una estufa
deslizante de dos combustibles
gue incluye la cubiertade larejilla
de ventilacion (consulte la

Figura 1)

Herramientas necesarias

 Destornillador Torx T20

e Guantes

Preparacion

A i IMPORTANTE!

¢ Puede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera lo suficiente como
para tener acceso a los tornillos de la parte trasera y
laterales de la cubierta de la rejilla de ventilacion trasera y
la moldura?

e Sipuede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera, continie con
el procedimiento.

* Sino puede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera,
comuniquese con un operario de servicio técnico
calificado para que desconecte las conexiones de gas
o eléctricas que impiden sacar la estufa antes de
proceder.

e Leala Advertencia de caida en la seccidn Seguridad
de este manual. Tenga en cuenta este peligro cuando
la estufa se haya sacado del soporte anticaidas para
esta instalacion.

Procedimiento

1. Confirme que la estufa esté lo suficientemente fria
como para manipularla desde todas las superficies.

2. Deslice la estufa hacia afuera lo suficiente como para
tener acceso a los tornillos de montaje de la cubierta
de la rejilla de ventilacién trasera. Consulte la Figura 1:
Ubicaciones de los tornillos de la cubierta de la rejilla
de ventilacion trasera.

3. Sisu estufa no incluye la cubierta de la rejilla de
ventilacion (consulte la Figura 1), dirijase al
procedimiento que comienza en la pagina 5.

9001062516 Rev. A

4. Retire los cuatro tornillos que sujetan la cubierta de la
rejilla de ventilacion trasera (consulte la Figura 1).
Guarde estos tornillos para volver a colocar la cubierta
de la rejilla de ventilacion.

louver cover

Figura 1: Ubicaciones de los tornillos de la cubierta de la

rejilla de ventilacion trasera

5. Levante la cubierta de la rejilla de ventilacion para

quitarla de las ranuras que la sujetan en su lugar
(consulte la Figura 2). Tome nota de las ubicaciones de
las ranuras para mas adelante.

6. Retire las rejillas de la placa.
7. Retire los tornillos que sujetan la moldura (cinco

tornillos en la parte trasera y un tornillo en cada
extremo) (consulte la Figura 2). Guarde estos tornillos
para la instalacién de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior.

Figura 2: Ubicaciones de los tornillos de la moldura (una vez
retirada la cubierta de la rejilla de ventilacion)

8. Gire la moldura hacia adelante, deslicela levemente

hacia el frente y levantela.
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9. Cologue la placa antisalpicaduras inferior en la 10. Gire la placa antisalpicaduras inferior hasta colocarla en

posicion A (consulte la Figura 3) y, luego, muévala a la una posicidn vertical, alineando el orificio 2 de la placa
posicién B (enganchando el dispositivo de alineacién 1 antisalpicaduras inferior con el orificio 3 en ambos lados
dentro de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior) (el aspecto de la estufa (consulte la Figura 4).

de los dispositivos puede no ser exactamente igual al
gue se muestra).

{w,_"A,..,.......,".

&
&
&
-
*

Parte delantera de la estufa ——P» 3

o

A Figure 4: Colocacion de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior 2

11. Asegure la placa antisalpicaduras inferior con un
tornillo en cada extremo (a través de los orificios 2 y 3)
(ajustelos ligeramente).

12. Sujete la placa antisalpicaduras inferior en una
posicion vertical mientras instala y ajusta los cinco
tornillos de la parte trasera (consulte la Figura 2).

13. Termine de ajustar los tornillos en cada extremo.

14. Coloque la cubierta de la rejilla de ventilacién trasera
en sus ranuras y asegurela con cuatro tornillos
(consulte las Figuras 1y 2).

15. De ser necesario, solicite a un operario de servicio
técnico calificado que vuelva a colocar las conexiones
eléctricas o de gas.

16. Deslice la estufa nuevamente a su posicion,
asegurandose de enganchar el soporte anticaidas.
Consulte la Advertencia de peligro de caida mencionada
anteriormente en estas instrucciones y también en el
Manual de instalacion de la estufa deslizante.

17. Vuelva a colocar las rejillas de la placa.

Figura 3: Colocacién de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior 1

Figura 5: Placa antisalpicaduras inferior en su posicion
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Procedimiento para una estufa
deslizante de dos combustibles
gque no incluye la cubierta de la
rejilla de ventilaciéon

Herramientas necesarias

 Destornillador Torx T20

« Guantes

Preparacion

A i IMPORTANTE!

¢Puede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera lo suficiente como para

tener acceso a los tornillos de la moldura de la parte trasera y de

la parte trasera lateral?

e Sipuede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera, continte con el
procedimiento.

e Sino puede deslizar la estufa hacia afuera, comuniquese
con un operario de servicio técnico calificado para que
desconecte las conexiones de gas o eléctricas que impiden
sacar la estufa antes de continuar con el procedimiento.

¢ Leala Advertencia de caida en la seccién Seguridad de este
manual. Tenga esto en cuenta cuando la estufa se haya
sacado del soporte anticaidas para esta instalacion.

Procedimiento
1. Confirme que la estufa esté lo suficientemente fria
como para manipularla desde todas las superficies.

2. Deslice la estufa hacia afuera lo suficiente como para
tener acceso a los tornillos de montaje de la moldura.

3. Retire las rejillas de la placa.
4. Sila parte trasera de la estufa no se parece a la estufa

de la Figura 6, dirijase al procedimiento en la pagina 3.

5. Retire los tornillos que sujetan la moldura (cinco
tornillos en la parte trasera y un tornillo en cada
extremo) (consulte la Figura 6). Guarde estos tornillos
para instalar la placa antisalpicaduras inferior.

Figura 6: Ubicaciones de los tornillos de la moldura

6. Levante y retire la moldura.

9001062516 Rev. A

7. Baje la placa antisalpicaduras inferior y coléquela en
su lugar, alineando los orificios del nimero 1 con los
orificios del nUmero 2 en ambos lados de la estufa.

Figura 7: Colocacion de la placa antisalpicaduras inferior

8. Asegure la placa antisalpicaduras inferior con un
tornillo en cada extremo vy, luego, sujete la placa
antisalpicaduras inferior en una posicion vertical
mientras asegura los 5 tornillos de la parte trasera
(consulte la Figura 6).

9. De ser necesario, solicite a un operario de servicio
técnico calificado que vuelva a colocar las conexiones
eléctricas.

10. Deslice la estufa nuevamente a su posicion,
asegurandose de enganchar el soporte anticaidas.
Consulte la Advertencia de peligro de caida
mencionada anteriormente en estas instrucciones y
también en el Manual de instalacion de la estufa
deslizante.

11. Vuelva a colocar las rejillas de la placa.
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	About This Manual
	How This Manual Is Organized

	Safety
	WARNING:
	PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

	WARNING:
	Appliance Handling Safety
	Disposing of Packaging Materials
	Safety Codes and Standards
	Installation Location
	Child Safety
	Electric Safety
	Related Equipment Safety

	.
	Conversion to Liquified Petroleum Gas

	.

	Preparation
	Before You Begin
	Tools and Parts Needed
	Parts Included
	Additional Parts Needed for Hard-Wired Installations
	Remove Packaging
	Installation Checklist
	Removing the Oven Door and Warming Drawer
	Optional: The oven door and warming drawer may be removed prior to installation to make the range lighter and easier to move. See instructions below.
	Removing the Oven Door
	1. Be sure to read the above WARNING before attempting to remove the door.
	2. Open the door completely.
	3. Flip levers on hinges toward you.
	4. Holding the door firmly on both sides and using both hands, close the door gently until it stops against the levers, about 30º from the closed position.
	5. Carefully lift the door up and out of the hinge slots. Hold firmly; the door is heavy.
	6. Place the door in a convenient and stable location unitl you are ready to reinstall it. Lay the door on a towel or section of protective foam padding to avoid damage to the door or the floor.
	1. Pull drawer to fully open position.
	2. Press down right drawer release lever.
	3. 0Lift up left drawer release lever.
	4. Firmly pull the drawer straight out.
	5. Retract cabinet rails while drawer is removed.


	General Information

	Overall Dimensions
	Location Level and Plumb
	Installation Hints
	Electrical Requirements
	Gas Models
	Dual Fuel Models
	Electrical kW Rating

	Electric Outlet and Gas Connection Location
	Install Ventilation
	Required Clearance
	Avoid obstructing air flow
	Prepare Walls and Floor
	Countertop Requirements
	1. If straps are present, cut straps.
	2. Cut plastic down back of unit making sure not to cut the unit.
	3. Remove plastic film.
	4. Lift cardboard around top portion of the unit, off of the unit.
	5. Remove cardboard corner posts making sure that any posts or other packaging materials running between corner posts are also removed.
	6. Remove all internal packaging and tape.
	Installation of the anti-tip bracket
	Steps to Install the Anti-Tip Bracket
	1. Adjust height of range and level by rotating the adjustable leg supports on the bottom of the range, using a 1-1/4" wrench.
	2. Position the bracket as shown below in the back left corner of the installation opening, against the back wall and the left cabinet wall. Mount the bracket using two screws into either the floor or the base of the adjacent cabinet. Note The mounti...
	3. Secure the bracket with two screws to the floor or to the base of the cabinet wall. Depending on the floor or cabinet material use wood or anchorless concrete screws (included). Concrete screws require the use of a 3/16" masonry bit. Screws should...


	Electrical Connection

	Dual Fuel Ranges - Connect Electric Range Cord
	1. Note: In Canada, the range is shipped from the factory with the range cord already installed. Continue to “Complete the installation” on page 11. For installations other than those in Canada, connect the range cord at the terminal block. Acces...
	Install Strain Relief
	1. In the knockout panel below the terminal block, remove the knockout that fits our strain relief.
	2. Feed range cord through hole and strain relief up to terminal block. Allow for slack in the cord between the strain relief and terminal block.
	3. Once cord length/slack has been adjusted, attach strain relief per instructions included with strain relief.

	.
	Four wire range cord connection (Recommended Method)
	1. Disconnect electrical power at breaker box. Remove the terminal block cover to expose the terminal block.
	2. Remove the top nut (has an attached locking washer) from each post.
	3. Remove screw from bottom end of ground strap.
	4. Remove the green grouning screw from the lower end of the grounding strap. Remove the upper end of the grounding strap from the center post of the junction bar. Rotate the grounding strip (A) so that the wide end is up and align the hole with the ...
	5. Attach the red wire to the left junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts removed in step 2.
	6. Attach the white wire to the center junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts.
	7. Attach the black wire to the right junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts.
	8. Tighten all connections securely and replace terminal block cover.
	9. Properly secure strain relief (see previous section)

	Three wire range cord connection (Alternate Method)
	1. Disconnect electrical power at breaker box.
	2. Remove the terminal block cover to expose the terminal block.
	3. Remove the top nut (has an attached locking washer) from each terminal post.
	4. Attach the white wire to the center junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts.
	5. Attach the red wire to the left junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts removed in step 2.
	6. Attach the black wire to the right junction block terminal using one of the nut/washer parts.
	7. Tighten all connections securely and replace terminal block cover.
	8. Properly secure strain relief (see previous section).

	Note: DO NOT plug in range at this time.


	Connect Electric Flexible Conduit
	The range can also be connected via flexible conduit. If using this method, always use the lugs supplied
	Note: In Canada, the range is shipped from the factory with the range cord already installed. Continue to “Complete the installation” on page 11. For installations other than those in Canada, connect the flexible conduit at the terminal block.
	Four Wire Flexible Conduit Connection
	1. Disconnect electrical power at the breaker box.
	2. Remove the terminal block cover to expose the terminal block.
	3. Remove the top nut (has an attached locking washer) from each terminal post.

	Note: DO NOT remove the second nut/washer on each post. These must stay in place to anchor the internal wiring attached to the terminal block.
	4. Remove the green grounding screw from the lower end of the grounding strap.
	5. Remove the grounding strap from the center post on the terminal block. The strap will not be needed with the flexible conduit electric installation. Remove it from the unit.
	6. Attach one terminal lug (packaged with this manual) using the green grounding screw. Insert the screw through the lug into the grounding hole below the terminal block. Tighten the screw firmly, but do not overtighten.
	7. Place one terminal lug (packaged with this manual) on each terminal block post. Replace the nut/washer on each post and tighten to 20 in/lbs. (50.8 cm) of torque.
	8. Strip 3/8” (9.5 mm) of insulation from the end of the insulated grounding wire.
	9. Insert the insulated grounding wire (G) into the lug below the terminal block.
	10. Insert stripped end of white wire (W) into the center lug.
	11. Secure the clamping screw.Insert the stripped end of the red wire (R) into the left lug. Secure clamping screw.
	12. Insert the black wire (B) into the right lug. Secure the wire in place using the lug clamping screw.
	13. Tighten each clamping screw with the appropriate torque (see table).
	14. Properly secure flexible conduit at knockout on angle and at supply side junction box. The wiring is now complete.

	Note: DO NOT plug in range at this time.
	Three Wire Flexible Conduit Connection

	The Four Wire Connection is preferred, but where local codes and ordinances permit grounding through neutral and/or conversion to four wire is impractcal, unit may be connected to the power supply via a three wire connection
	1. Disconnect electrical power at the breaker box.
	2. Remove the terminal block cover to expose the terminal block.
	3. 3. Remove the top nut, star washer, and round washer from each post.

	Note: DO NOT remove last round washer, last nut or internal wire leads.
	4. Place one terminal lug (packaged with this manual) on each post. Replace the star washer and round washer and secure with 20" (50.8 cm) pounds of torque.
	5. Strip 3/8" (9.5 mm) of insulation om the end of each wire.
	6. Insert stripped end of white wire into the center lug on top of the ground strap. Secure the clamping screw.
	7. Insert stripped end of red wire into the left lug. Secure clamping screw.
	8. Insert stripped end of black wire into the right lug. Secure clamping screw.
	9. Tighten each clamping screw with the appropriate torque (See table below).
	10. Properly secure flxible conduit at knockout pa-nel on range and at supply side junction box. The wiring is now complete.

	Note: DO NOT plug in range at this time.
	1. Install male 1/2” flare adaptor at the 1/2” NPT internal thread of the range inlet. Use a backup wrench on the elbow fitting to avoid damage.
	2. Install male 1/2” or 3/4” flare union adapter on the internal thread of the manual shutoff valve.
	3. Connect flexible metal appliance connector.
	1. Connect pipe to range at union. Access the connection through the access panel behind the drawer.
	1. Turn on gas.
	2. Apply a non-corrosive leak detection fluid. Include all joints and fittings between the shutoff valve and the range. Include gas fittings and joints in the range if connections may have been disturbed during installation.
	3. Inspect for leaks. Bubbles appearing around fittings and connections indicate a leak.
	4. If a leak appears, turn off supply line gas shutoff valve and tighten connections.
	5. Retest for leaks. Turn gas back on at supply line shutoff valve and reapply leak detection fluid.
	6. When no bubbles appear, test is complete. Wipe off all detection fluid residue.

	.

	Complete the installation
	Adjust Leveling Legs
	1. Make sure circuit breaker is off and then plug range cord into electrical outlet.
	2. Line up range in front of opening.
	3. Measure (A) back left corner of opening from floor to the top of the countertop.
	4. Measure back left corner of range to bottom of cooktop trim (B). Adjust leveling leg until this height is the same as the corner dimension.
	5. Repeat in right back corner.
	6. Adjust front leveling legs so that the bottom of the cooktop trim is ½" (12.7 mm) higher than the corresponding countertop surface.

	Slide Range into Opening
	Note: It is recommended to wear gloves and long sleeves to protect hands and forearms from abrasion and potential scratches during the lifting process. It is also recommended to take off watches and jewelry and to wear work shoes during installation ...
	1. Plug in power cord.
	2. Dampen countertop and floor at bottom of opening with soapy water.
	3. Slide range into opening, being careful not to damage countertops, floors, or the range door or warming drawer front. Do not apply pressure to cooktop when sliding into position. Be careful not to crimp the flexible electrical connector.

	Tip: Remove the range door and warming drawer to prevent damage.
	Check Back of range for proper Installation
	1. When properly installed, the cooktop trim around the back of the range will rest lightly on the countertop.
	2. There should not be any gap between the countertop and the trim; however, the weight of the range must not rest on the countertop. Look under the range to verify that both back legs are resting solidly on the floor. Also verify that the left range...


	Reinstalling the Oven Door and Warming Drawer
	Reinstall the oven door:
	1. Hold the door firmly in both hands.
	2. Hold the door at a 30º angle from the closed position and insert hinges into the slots. You may need to rock the door forward and backward slightly to seat the hinge feet.
	3. The door may need to be removed and re- inserted until the hinges sit correctly in the slots.
	4. Open door all the way to expose hinges, levers, and slots.
	5. Push levers forward and down until seated on the bracket.
	6. Close and open door slowly to be sure it is correctly and securely in place. Door must be straight, not crooked.
	1. Be sure cabinet rails are pushed inside cabinet.
	2. Align the rails on the drawer rails with the rails attached to the drawer housing.
	3. Firmly push the drawer straight into the drawer housing until the drawer clicks into place. The drawer should insert easily. If it binds, do not attempt to force it. Remove the drawer, align the slides on the housing to the front edge of the housi...
	4. The drawer has a “push-to-open” operation. Pressing the front of the drawer inward causes the drawer to self open.
	5. Open and close drawer to test operation. Note: if the drawer will not close, verify that the rail release levers are properly positioned.


	Testing Operation
	1. Turn on power at the breaker.
	2. Test the oven mode.
	3. Verify that the oven light comes on and the oven begins to preheat.
	4. Test the door lock.
	5. If any of the tests do not result as explained above, contact Bosch service for assistance. Otherwise, continue with testing the rangetop burners.
	1. Push down and turn the knob to the flame symbol.
	2. Verify that the ignitor/spark module clicks.
	3. Once the air has been purged from the supply lines, verify that the burner lights within four (4) seconds. After burner lights, turn knob to the off position.
	4. Test each rangetop burner in this fashion. Call Service if any of the burners do not light.
	1. Push in and turn the knob to the flame symbol until the burner ignites.
	2. Turn knob quickly to the low setting.
	3. Verify that the flame is:
	4. Test each rangetop burner in this fashion. If any flame goes out, does not carry over properly or is too large, contact service.
	1. Push in and turn the knob to the flame symbol until the burner ignites.
	2. Turn knob to the high setting.
	3. Verify that the flame is:
	4. Test each rangetop burner in this fashion. If any flame burns yellow or does not carry over properly, contact service.



	Service
	Before Calling Service
	Data Plate
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